
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2Cr '-( b
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal· year 2010-2011

5 for capital improvement projects for the first representative

6 district, as follows:

7 1. Haaheo school, Hawaii

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A. Plans, design, and construction for

pedestrian safety improvement.

Install sidewalk along Haaheo road that

leads to the school.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$

$

5,000

5,000

50,000

60,000

16 2. Honokaa elementary school, Hawaii
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H.B. NO. Z1<f6

Plans, design, and construction for

pedestrian safety improvement. Install

sidewalk along road that leads to the

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 3 .

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 4.

19

20

21

A.

school.

Plans

Design

construction

Total Funding

Paauilo school, Hawaii

A. Plans, design, and construction for

pedestrian safety improvement.

Install sidewalk along Hauola road that

leads to the school.

Plans

Design

construction

Total Funding

Kohala ditch, Hawaii

A. Interim repairs to restore agricultural

water to agricultural operations in

North Kohala.

$

$

$

$

7,000

7,000

75,000

89,000

7,000

7,000

75,000

89,000
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H.B. NO.24~6

Two pipes installed from Hawi weir to

2

3

4

5

6

7

Hawi intake.

Miscellaneous fixtures, design, and

concrete work.

Pipe, fixtures, design, and concrete

work from Hawi intake to reservoir #3

intake.

$ 632,000

308,000

560,000

8

9

10

11

12

B.

Total Funding

Miscellaneous repairs to open ditch

section in North Kohala, including

gunnite reinforcement and hardening of

ditch structures.

$ l,500,000

13

14

15

Plan and design

Construction

Total Funding

$

$

20,000

300,000

320,000

16 5. Paauilo rendering plant and slaughterhouse, Hawaii

17

18

19

20

21

22

A. Plans, design, construction, and

equipment for building renovations,

infrastructure improvements, and

equipment replacement to the Paauilo

Rendering Plant and Slaughterhouse.

Plans $ 50,000
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1

2

3

4

5

Page 4

6.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total Funding

Kapulena agricultural lands, Hawaii

H.B. NO.14~b

100,000

3,650,000

350,000

$ 4,150,000

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

A. Plans, design, and construction for

water infrastructure improvements to

develop the water infrastructure for

the Kapulena agricultural land and

connect the project to the lower

Hamakua ditch. Project to develop

infrastructure, ground, and site

improvements, appurtenances, and all

related project costs.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 50,000

450,000

4,500,000

18

19 7.

Total Funding

Hale Hoola Hamakua, Hawaii

$ 5,000,000

20

21

A. Plans, design, construction, and

equipment to further expand the
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1

2

H.B. NO.1-q'fb

facility to increase the number of

long-term care beds.

3

4

5

6

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

$ 50,000

1,600,000

10,350,000

4,000,000

7

8 8.

Total Funding

Kohala hospital, Hawaii

$16,000,000

9

10

11

12

13

14

A. Design, construction, and equipment for

emergency room expansion and

renovation.

Design

Construction

Equipment

$ 275,000

2,499,000

1,000

15

16 9.

Total Fnding

Honokaia pastoral lots, Hawaii

$ 2,775,000

17

18

19

20

21

22

A. Plans, design, and construction for

water infrastructure improvements.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$

$

5,000

20,000

2,225,000

250,000
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1 10. Ahualoa-Honokaa transmission line, Hawaii

2 A. construction for a new transmission

3 line to connect the Ahualoa and Honokaa

4 water systems.

5 Construction $ 5,000,000

6 Total Funding $ 5,000,000

7 11. Kapaau boat ramp, Hawaii

8 A. Design and construction for a boat ramp

9 at Kapaau.

10 Design $ 76,000

11 Construction 684,000

12 Total Funding $ 760,000

13 12. Hawi Reservoir #3, Hawaii

14 A. Dam rehabilitation and remediation.

15 Plans $ 200,000

16 Design 500,000

17 Construction 1,000,000

18 Total Funding $ 1,700,000

19 13. Honokai access road, Hawaii

20 A. Improvements to Honokai access road and

21 replacement of a culvert.

22 Plans $ 25,000
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Design

H.B. NO. 2-~~~

75,000

2 Total Funding $ 100,000

3 14. University of Hawaii

4

5

6

A. Plans, design, and construction for

North Hawaii education center.

Total Funding $ 1,500,000

7 15. Hakalau community center, Hawaii.

8

9

10

11

12

13

A. Plans, design, and construction for a

community center complex in Hakalau.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total Funding

$

$

5,000

55,000

490,000

550,000

14 16. Laupahoehoe Point access road, Hawaii

15

16

17

A. Improvements to Laupahoehoe Point

access road.

Total Funding $ 4,000,000

18 17. Halaula exploratory well, Hawaii.

19

20

21

22

A. Plans, design, and construction for an

exploratory well.

Plans

Design

$ 45,000

60,000
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Construction

H.B. NO.1&(q-b

495,000

2 Total Funding $ 600,000

3 18. Paauhau water source, Hawaii.

4

5

6

7

8

A. Plans, design, and construction for an

exploratory well.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 45,000

120,000

1,035,000

9 Total Funding $ 1,200,000

10 19. Pepeekeo and Papaikou water systems, Hawaii.

11

12

13

14

15

16

A. Plans, design, and construction for a

new transmission line to connect the

Pepeekeo and Papaikou water systems.

Plans

Design

Construction

$ 20,000

100,000

880,000

17 Total Funding $ 1,000,000

18 SECTION 2. Act 158, Session Laws of Hawaii 2008, is

19 amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

20 "SECTION 5.1 Provided that the appropriation made for the

21 capital improvement project authorized by item 127.01 of section

22 5 shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which
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Page 9 H.B. NO. 21~ 6

1 the appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the

2 appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as

3 of that date."

4 SECTION 3. Act 158, Session Laws of Hawaii 2008, section

5 5, is amended by amending Item 127.01 to read as follows:

SECTION 4. Act 162, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

"127.01. HAW, MANONO CAMPUS AND WEST
HAWAII .EDUCATION CENTER
DEVELOPMENTS, HAWAII
PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION,

AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE RENOVATION
OF EXISTING FACILITIES AT HAWAII
COMMUNITY COLLEGE MANONO CAMPUS
AND SITE AND INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE WEST HAWAII
EDUCATION CENTER. PROJECT TO
RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES,
DEVELOP INFRASTRUCTURE, GROUND AND
SITE IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT AND
APPURTENANCES, AND ALL RELATED
PROJECT COSTS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT
TOTAL FUNDING UOH C

[3,862]

[11,207]

88
2,955
7,256

1
10,330C

28 amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

29 "SECTION 73.1 Provided that the appropriation made for the

30 capital improvement project authorized by Act 213, section 125,

31 item 89 of the Session Laws of Hawaii 2007, as amended by Act

32 162, section 73(4) of the Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, shall not
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H.B. NO. ~ '1tfb

1 lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the

2 appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the

3 appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as

4 of that date."

5 SECTION 5. Act 162, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, section

6 62, is amended as follows:

7 1. By amending Item 106 to read:

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

"106. HAW, [EAST IIl'.W.'HI PWtONO G."JiPUS
BUILDING RENOVS:PION AND] NEW
WEST HAWAII EDUCATION CENTER,
HAWAII
PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION,

AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE [RENOVATION
OF TIlE HhW1HI COHHUNITY COLLEGE
P'h~.NONO GAP1PUS AND FOR TIlE]
DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW HAWAII
COMMUNITY COLLEGE WEST HAWAII
EDUCATION CENTER TO INCLUDE GROUND
AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT,
APPURTENANCES, AND ALL RELATED
PROJECT COSTS.

PLANS
DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION
EQUIPMENT
TOTAL FUNDING UOH

100
1,000
8,800

100
10,000C C

28 SECTION 6. The appropriation made for the capital

29 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

30 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
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H.B. NO. 2<146

1 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

2 unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.

3 SECTION 7. The sum appropriated for the respective capital

4 projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

5 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act as

6 follows:

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

(1) The sums appropriated in items 1 through 3 shall be

expended by the department of education;

(2) The sums appropriated by items 4 through 6 shall be

expended by the department of agriculture;

(3) The sums appropriated in items 7 through 8 shall be

expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;

(4) The sums appropriated in items 9 through 10 shall be

expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands;

(5) The sums appropriated in items 11 through 12 shall be

expended by the department of land and natural

resources;

18

19

(6)
..

The sums appropriated ~n item 13 shall be expended by

the department of transportation;

20

21

(7) The sums appropriated in item 14 shall be expended by

the University of Hawaii;
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Page 12 H.B. NO.1-~~ b

1 (8) The sums appropriated in item 15 shall be expended by

2 the county of Hawaii;

3 (9) The sums appropriated in item 16 shall be expended by

4 the county of Hawaii, department of public works; and

5 (10) The sums appropriated in items 17 through 19 shall be

6

7

expended by the county of Hawaii, department of water

supply.

8 SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

9

INTRODUCED BY:~,~
JAN 2 7 2010
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Report Title:
CIP; 1st Representative District

. /:;
H.B. NO. 1-C1'1

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit
the 1st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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