HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2946

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is author:	izeđ t	o issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$	or	so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so	much	thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year	r 2010)-2011
5	for capital improvement projects for the first rep	resent	ative
6	district, as follows:		
7	1. Haaheo school, Hawaii		
8	A. Plans, design, and construction for		
9	pedestrian safety improvement.		
10	Install sidewalk along Haaheo road that		
11	leads to the school.		
12	Plans	\$	5,000
13	Design		5,000
14	Construction		50,000
15	Total Funding	\$	60,000
16	2. Honokaa elementary school, Hawaii		



Page 2

1	Α.	Plans, design, and construction for	
2		pedestrian safety improvement. Install	
3		sidewalk along road that leads to the	
4		school.	
5		Plans	\$ 7,000
6		Design	7,000
7		Construction	75,000
8		Total Funding	\$ 89,000
9	3. Paa	uilo school, Hawaii	
10	А.	Plans, design, and construction for	
11		pedestrian safety improvement.	
12		Install sidewalk along Hauola road that	
13		leads to the school.	
14		Plans	\$ 7,000
15		Design	7,000
16		Construction	75,000
17		Total Funding	\$ 89,000
18	4. Koh	ala ditch, Hawaii	
19	А.	Interim repairs to restore agricultural	
20		water to agricultural operations in	
21		North Kohala.	



•

.

H.B. NO.2946

"

1	Тwо р	ipes installed from Hawi weir to			
2	Hawi	intake.	\$	632,000	
3	Misce	llaneous fixtures, design, and			
4	concr	ete work.		308,000	
5	Pipe,	fixtures, design, and concrete			
6	work	from Hawi intake to reservoir #3			
7	intak	e.		560,000	
8		Total Funding	\$ 1	,500,000	
9	B. Misce	llaneous repairs to open ditch			
10	secti	on in North Kohala, including			
11	gunni	te reinforcement and hardening of			
12	ditch	structures.			
13		Plan and design	\$	20,000	
14		Construction		300,000	
15		Total Funding	\$	320,000	
16	5. Paauilo re	ndering plant and slaughterhouse,	Hawaii		
17	A. Plans	, design, construction, and			
18	equip	ment for building renovations,			
19	infra	structure improvements, and			
20	equip	ment replacement to the Paauilo	/		
21	Rende	ring Plant and Slaughterhouse.			
22	•	Plans	\$	50,000	
	HB LRB 10-1126-3	3.doc			3



1		Design	100,000
2		Construction	3,650,000
3		Equipment	350,000
4		Total Funding	\$ 4,150,000
5	6. Kapı	llena agricultural lands, Hawaii	
6	Α.	Plans, design, and construction for	
7	·	water infrastructure improvements to	
8		develop the water infrastructure for	
9		the Kapulena agricultural land and	
10		connect the project to the lower	
11		Hamakua ditch. Project to develop	
12		infrastructure, ground, and site	
13	1	improvements, appurtenances, and all	
14		related project costs.	
15		Plans	\$ 50,000
16		Design	450,000
17		Construction	4,500,000
18		Total Funding	\$ 5,000,000
19	7. Hale	e Hoola Hamakua, Hawaii	
20	А.	Plans, design, construction, and	
21		equipment to further expand the	



5

1	facility to increase the number of	
2	long-term care beds.	
3	Plans	\$ 50,000
4	Design	1,600,000
5	Construction	10,350,000
6	Equipment	4,000,000
7	Total Funding	\$16,000,000
8	8. Kohala hospital, Hawaii	
9	A. Design, construction, and equipment for	
10	emergency room expansion and	
11	renovation.	
12	Design	\$ 275,000
13	Construction	2,499,000
14	Equipment	1,000
15	Total Fnding	\$ 2,775,000
16	9. Honokaia pastoral lots, Hawaii	
17	A. Plans, design, and construction for	
18	water infrastructure improvements.	
19	Plans	\$ 5,000
20	Design	20,000
21	Construction	2,225,000
22	Total Funding	\$ 250,000

.

.



Page 6

J.

1	10.	Ahualoa-Honokaa transmission line, Hawaii		
2		A. Construction for a new transmission		
3		line to connect the Ahualoa and Honokaa		
4		water systems.		
5		Construction	\$	5,000,000
6		Total Funding	\$	5,000,000
7	11.	Kapaau boat ramp, Hawaii		
8		A. Design and construction for a boat ramp		
9		at Kapaau.		
10		Design	\$	76,000
11		Construction		684,000
12		Total Funding	<u>\$</u>	760,000
13	12.	Hawi Reservoir #3, Hawaii		
14		A. Dam rehabilitation and remediation.		
15		Plans	\$	200,000
16		Design		500,000
17		Construction		1,000,000
18		Total Funding	\$	1,700,000
19	13.	Honokai access road, Hawaii		
20		A. Improvements to Honokai access road and		
21		replacement of a culvert.		
22		Plans	\$	25,000
	HB L	RB 10-1126-3.doc		6

Page 7

1			Design	75,000
2			Total Funding	\$ 100,000
3	14.	Univ	versity of Hawaii	
4		A.	Plans, design, and construction for	
5			North Hawaii education center.	
6			Total Funding	\$ 1,500,000
7	15.	Haka	alau community center, Hawaii.	
8		A.	Plans, design, and construction for a	
9			community center complex in Hakalau.	
10			Plans	\$ 5,000
11			Design	55,000
12			Construction	490,000
13			Total Funding	\$ 550,000
14	16.	Laup	pahoehoe Point access road, Hawaii	
15		A.	Improvements to Laupahoehoe Point	
16			access road.	
17			Total Funding	\$ 4,000,000
18	17.	Hala	aula exploratory well, Hawaii.	
19		A.	Plans, design, and construction for an	
20			exploratory well.	
21			Plans	\$ 45,000
22			Design	60,000
	HB L	RB 10	0-1126-3.doc	,

Page 8

		,
1	Construction	495,000
2	Total Funding	\$ 600,000
3	18. Paauhau water source, Hawaii.	
4	A. Plans, design, and constru	ction for an
5	exploratory well.	
6	Plans	\$ 45,000
7	Design	120,000
8	Construction	1,035,000
9	Total Funding	\$ 1,200,000
10	19. Pepeekeo and Papaikou water sys	tems, Hawaii.
11	A. Plans, design, and constru	ction for a
12	new transmission line to c	onnect the
13	Pepeekeo and Papaikou wate	r systems.
14	Plans	\$ 20,000
15	Design	100,000
16	Construction	. 880,000
17	Total Funding	\$ 1,000,000
18	SECTION 2. Act 158, Session La	ws of Hawaii 2008, is
19	amended by adding a new section to r	ead as follows:
20	"SECTION 5.1 Provided that the	appropriation made for the
21	capital improvement project authoriz	ed by item 127.01 of section
22	5 shall not lapse at the end of the	fiscal biennium for which
	HB LRB 10-1126-3.doc	. •

1	the appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the
2	appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as
3	of that date."
4	SECTION 3. Act 158, Session Laws of Hawaii 2008, section
5	5, is amended by amending Item 127.01 to read as follows:
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	"127.01. HAW, MANONO CAMPUS AND WEST HAWAII EDUCATION CENTER DEVELOPMENTS, HAWAII PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE RENOVATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES AT HAWAII COMMUNITY COLLEGE MANONO CAMPUS AND SITE AND INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE WEST HAWAII EDUCATION CENTER. PROJECT TO RENOVATE EXISTING FACILITIES, DEVELOP INFRASTRUCTURE, GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES, AND ALL RELATED PROJECT COSTS. PLANS DESIGN CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING UCH C [11,207] 10,330C
26 27	SECTION 4. Act 162, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, is
28 29	amended by adding a new section to read as follows: "SECTION 73.1 Provided that the appropriation made for the
30	capital improvement project authorized by Act 213, section 125,
31	item 89 of the Session Laws of Hawaii 2007, as amended by Act
32	162, section 73(4) of the Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, shall not
J#	TON' DECETOR (2/11/ OF CHE DEDDIOR HUMB OF HUMBER 700), BHATT HOE



1	lapse at the end of the fiscal biennium for which the
2	appropriation is made; provided that all moneys from the
3	appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as
4	of that date."
5	SECTION 5. Act 162, Session Laws of Hawaii 2009, section
6	62, is amended as follows:
7	1. By amending Item 106 to read:
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	"106. HAW, [EAST HAWAII MANONO CAMPUS BUILDING RENOVATION AND] NEW WEST HAWAII EDUCATION CENTER, HAWAII PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE [RENOVATION OF THE HAWAII COMMUNITY COLLEGE MANONO CAMPUS AND FOR THE] DEVELOPMENT OF THE NEW HAWAII COMMUNITY COLLEGE WEST HAWAII EDUCATION CENTER TO INCLUDE GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT, APPURTENANCES, AND ALL RELATED
21 22 23 24 25 26 27	PROJECT COSTS. PLANS 100 DESIGN 1,000 CONSTRUCTION 8,800 EQUIPMENT 100 TOTAL FUNDING UOH 10,000C C
28	SECTION 6. The appropriation made for the capital
29	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
30	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

,

.

.

11

1	made; prov	vided that all moneys from the appropriation
2	unencumber	red as of June 30, 2012, shall lapse as of that date.
3	SECTI	ION 7. The sum appropriated for the respective capital
4	projects s	set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
5	designated	expending agency for the purposes of this Act as
6	follows:	
7	(1)	The sums appropriated in items 1 through 3 shall be
8		expended by the department of education;
9	(2)	The sums appropriated by items 4 through 6 shall be
10		expended by the department of agriculture;
11	(3)	The sums appropriated in items 7 through 8 shall be
12		expended by the Hawaii health systems corporation;
13	(4)	The sums appropriated in items 9 through 10 shall be
14		expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands;
15	(5)	The sums appropriated in items 11 through 12 shall be
16		expended by the department of land and natural
17		resources;
18	(6)	The sums appropriated in item 13 shall be expended by
19		the department of transportation;
20	(7)	The sums appropriated in item 14 shall be expended by
21		the University of Hawaii;



Page 11

·

H.B. NO. 2946

1	(8)	The sums appropriated in item 15 shall be expended by
2		the county of Hawaii;
3	(9)	The sums appropriated in item 16 shall be expended by
4		the county of Hawaii, department of public works; and
5	(10)	The sums appropriated in items 17 through 19 shall be
6		expended by the county of Hawaii, department of water
7		supply.
8	SECT	ION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.
9		

INTRODUCED BY: Mink Hypershim

JAN 2 7 2010



13

Report Title: CIP; 1st Representative District

Description: Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects to benefit the 1st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

